

No. 18-1031

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SYBIL LITTLE,
Petitioner,

v.

CSRA INC., RICKY NORRIS, AND
JASON PATRICK,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

F. DANIEL WOOD, JR.
COUNSEL OF RECORD
THE KULLMAN FIRM, P.L.C.
600 University Park Place, Suite 340
Birmingham, Alabama 35209
Telephone: (205) 871-5858
Facsimile: (205) 871-5874
fdw@kullmanlaw.com
- AND -
ALLISON A. FISH
THE KULLMAN FIRM, P.L.C.
1100 Poydras Street, Suite 1600
New Orleans, Louisiana 70163
Telephone: (504) 524-4162
Facsimile: (504) 596-4189
aaf@kullmanlaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTE AT ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Review of Little’s Complaint was Properly Limited to the Scope of her EEOC Charge.....	5
II. The Eleventh Circuit did not err in Striking Little’s Reply Brief, Denying Oral Argument, or Denying Rehearing en Banc.....	7
III. There is no Dispute Among U.S. Courts of Appeal that Individual Employees or Supervisors Cannot be Held Liable Under Title VII.....	9
IV. The Eleventh Circuit did not err in Holding that Little Failed to State a Title VII Claim Against CSRA.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Alexander v. Fulton Cty., Ga.</u> , 207 F.3d 1303, 1321 ...	10
<u>Anand v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</u> , 754 F.3d 195, 198	8
<u>Antol v. Perry</u> , 82 F.3d 1291, 1295–96	6
<u>Brown v. City of Cleveland</u> , 294 F. App'x 226, 234	6
<u>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</u> , 824 F.3d 353, 360	7
<u>Cheshewalla v. Rand & Son Const. Co.</u> , 415 F.3d 847, 850	11
<u>Clark v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</u> , 400 F.3d 341, 348. 11	
<u>Clarke v. O'Neil</u> , 81 F. App'x 775, 776.....	6
<u>Cottrill v. MFA, Inc.</u> , 443 F.3d 629, 634–35	6
<u>Crawford v. Carroll</u> , 529 F.3d 961, 977	10
<u>Dahlin v. Fabian</u> , 427 F. App'x 541, 542 n.2	8
<u>David-Trujillo v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</u> , 502 F. App'x 876, 878 n.1	8
<u>Dearth v. Collins</u> , 441 F.3d 931, 933.....	9
<u>Discenza v. Hill</u> , 221 F. App'x 109, 111.....	9
<u>Dobson v. Anderson</u> , 319 F. App'x 698, 701	8
<u>Echenique v. Convergys</u> , 473 F. App'x 323, 324.....	8
<u>Fantini v. Salem State Coll.</u> , 557 F.3d 22, 30	9
<u>Forrest v. Brinker Int'l Payroll Co., LP</u> , 511 F.3d 225, 230–31.....	11
<u>Ganheart v. Brown</u> , 740 F. App'x 386, 390.....	6
<u>Gardiner v. Virgin Islands Water & Power Auth.</u> , 145 F.3d 635, 646–47	8
<u>Gardner v. CLC of Pascagoula, L.L.C.</u> , No. 17-60072, 2019 WL 458376, at *1.....	11
<u>Glenn v. Kane</u> , 494 F. App'x 916, 919.....	8
<u>Graziadio v. Culinary Inst. of Am.</u> , 817 F.3d 415, 424 10	
<u>Gregory v. Ga. Dep't of Human Res.</u> , 355 F.3d 1277....	6
<u>Hall v. Smith</u> , 170 F. App'x 105, 107	8
<u>Hammer v. Malavet</u> , 22 F. App'x 58, 59.....	8

<u>Heilman v. Memeo</u> , 359 F. App'x 773, 775	9
<u>Henson v. City of Dundee</u> , 682 F.2d 897.....	6
<u>Hill v. Air Tran Airways</u> , 416 F. App'x 494, 498 n.4	8
<u>Hill v. Arkansas Dep't of Human Servs.</u> , 742 F. App'x 159	9
<u>Hollins v. Delta Airlines</u> , 238 F.3d 1255, 1258–59	11
<u>Howard v. Winter</u> , 446 F.3d 559, 565	11
<u>Hurd v. D.C., Gov't</u> , 864 F.3d 671, 678.....	7
<u>Huston v. Procter & Gamble Paper Prod. Corp.</u> , 568 F.3d 100, 104–05	11
<u>Jackson v. Curry</u> , 888 F.3d 259, 263.....	7
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 104 F. App'x 578, 579	8
<u>Kostrzewa v. City of Troy</u> , 247 F.3d 633, 643	8
<u>Lissau v. S. Food Serv., Inc.</u> , 159 F.3d 177, 178.....	9
<u>Little v. CRSA</u> , 744 F. App'x 679	1
<u>Madigan v. Babbitt</u> , 42 F. App'x 57, 58–59	6
<u>Manders v. Lee</u> , 338 F.3d 1304	10
<u>Mitchell v. Lietaer</u> , 745 F. App'x 796, 797	9
<u>Muthukumar v. Kiel</u> , 478 F. App'x 156, 158.....	9
<u>Nischan v. Stratosphere Quality, LLC</u> , 865 F.3d 922, 930	11
<u>Park v. Howard Univ.</u> , 71 F.3d 904, 907.....	7
<u>Passananti v. Cook Cty.</u> , 689 F.3d 655, 677.....	9
<u>Penn v. Iowa State Bd. of Regents</u> , 999 F.2d 305, 307 .8	
<u>Raspardo v. Caralone</u> , 770 F.3d 97, 113.....	9
<u>Raus v. Town of Southampton</u> , 661 F. App'x 81, 83.....	7
<u>Reynaga v. Roseburg Forest Prod.</u> , 847 F.3d 678, 689 .11	
<u>Robinson v. Alameda Cty.</u> , 680 F. App'x 568, 570	8
<u>Rush v. McDonald's Corp.</u> , 966 F.2d 1104, 1110–12	7
<u>Sarkis v. Ollie's Bargain Outlet</u> , 560 F. App'x 27, 29 .11	
<u>Smith v. Am. President Lines, Ltd.</u> , 571 F.2d 102, 107–08.....	7
<u>Smith v. Cheyenne Ret. Inv'rs L.P.</u> , 904 F.3d 1159, 1164	6

<u>Solid 21, Inc. v. Breitling USA, Inc.</u> , 512 F. App'x 685, 687	8
<u>Thornton v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</u> , 587 F.3d 27, 31 6	
<u>Townsend v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P.</u> , 461 F. App'x 367, 372	8
<u>United States ex rel Gage v. Davis S.R. Aviation, L.L.C.</u> , 658 F. App'x 194, 198.....	7
<u>United States v. Rodrigues</u> , 850 F.3d 1, 13 n.6	8
<u>Wathen v. Gen. Elec. Co.</u> , 115 F.3d 400, 405	9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	1

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	3, 8
Supreme Court Rule 10.....	14
Supreme Court Rule 13.1	1
